

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED YET

No. 22-1031 (and consolidated cases)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND MICHAEL S. REGAN, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondents,

ADVANCED ENERGY ECONOMY, ET AL.,

Intervenors.

On Petition for Review from the United States
Environmental Protection Agency
(No. EP A-HQ-OAR-2021-0208)

**BRIEF OF TRUCK RENTING AND LEASING ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY*
THOMAS S. VASELIOU†
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423

*Counsel of Record

†Supervised by principals of the firm

November 10, 2022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. EPA lacks statutory authority to promulgate the Electric Vehicle Requirement.....	6
A. Electrification is a major question.	6
B. EPA did not point to clear congressional authorization.	15
II. The Electric Vehicle Requirement is arbitrary and capricious.	24
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022)	23
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	26
<i>Clean Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 964 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. DOL</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Delta Const. Co. v. EPA</i> , 783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	14
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	24, 25, 31
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	31
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	24
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	19
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	20
<i>ICC v. Cincinnati, N. O. & T. P. R. Co.</i> , 167 U.S. 479 (1897)	8, 9
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	8
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	14, 17, 18, 23
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	24
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	24
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8, 12, 13, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Vargas-Soto</i> , 35 F.4th 979 (5th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	6
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	19
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	20, 22

Statutes

2022 W. Va. Legis. Ch. 235	12
42 U.S.C. §7521	16, 22
42 U.S.C. §7607	5
5 U.S.C. §706	5
5 U.S.C. §804	10
Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 13, §1962.4	11
Green New Deal, H. Res. 109, 116th Cong. (2019).....	11
Wash. S.B. 5974 §415(1) (2022).....	12
Zero-Emission Vehicles Act of 2018, S.3664. 115th Cong. (2018).....	11
Zero-Emission Vehicles Act of 2019, H.R. 2764, 116th Cong. (2019)	10
Zero-Emission Vehicles Act of 2020, S.4823, 116th Cong. (2020).....	11

Other Authorities

Annual 2021 United Van Lines National Movers Study	29
C. Bowman, <i>Coronavirus Moving Study: People Left Big Cities, Temporary Moves Spiked in First 6 Months of COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , MyMove (Oct. 31, 2022).....	29
EPA, RIA for the Clean Power Plan Final Rule	8
HHS, <i>Renewal of Determination That a Public Health Emergency Exists</i> (Oct. 13, 2022)	29
Louis Capozzi, <i>The Past and Future of the Major Questions Doctrine</i> , 84 Ohio State L.J. (forthcoming).....	9, 10
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Tempting of America</i> (1991).....	26

Regulations

85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (Apr. 30, 2020).....	30
86 Fed. Reg. 74,434 (Dec. 30, 2021).....	7, 8, 10, 14, 16, 21, 25, 26, 31
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993).....	9
Exec. Order No. 13990, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,037 (Jan. 20, 2021)	12

Exec. Order No. 14037, 86 Fed. Reg. 43,583 (Aug. 5, 2021)..... 12
